900814227 11/15/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM853690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900796821

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mobile Canning Systems, LLC		12/06/2019	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cansource, LLC
Street Address:	2120 Miller Drive, Suite G
City:	Longmont
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80501
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5497401	CANSOURCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3057897540

Email: daniel.barsky@hklaw.com, joanna.crosby@hklaw.com,

ptdocketing@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Barsky

Address Line 1: 701 Brickell Ave., #3300
Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Daniel J. BarskySIGNATURE:/daniel j. barsky/DATE SIGNED:11/15/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=2019 IP Agreement#page1.tif source=2019 IP Agreement#page2.tif source=2019 IP Agreement#page3.tif source=2019 IP Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK 900814227 REEL: 008259 FRAME: 0841

source=2019 IP Agreement#page5.tif source=Cansource assignment re-submission note#page1.tif source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment ("<u>IP Assignment</u>") is made as of December 6, 2019 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Mobile Canning Systems, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("<u>Company</u>"), and CanSource, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Buyer</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof ("Asset Purchase Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement), by and among Company, Buyer, and the other parties thereto, (a) Buyer purchased, acquired and accepted from the Company, and the Company sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and delivered to Buyer, free and clear of any Liens other than Permitted Liens, the Company Intellectual Property Assets, including the Intellectual Property Assets set forth on the attached Schedule A, and (b) Company is required to deliver to Buyer an executed counterpart to this IP Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Company hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, and Buyer hereby purchases, acquires and accepts from the Company, free and clear of all Liens other than Permitted Liens, the Company Intellectual Property Assets, including the Intellectual Property Assets set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>. Company hereby unconditionally waives (to the extent waivable) all non-assignable moral, publicity or other rights relating to the Company Intellectual Property Assets and any related claims therein, including without limitation rights under the Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 and any and all rights of identification of authorship, paternity, integrity, disclosure, withdrawal, reversion, termination, restriction or limitation on use or subsequent modifications, and approval or consent with respect to any modification, alteration, disassembly, removal, distortion, or mutilation of the Company Intellectual Property Assets.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Company hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patent and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Register of Copyrights in the United States Copyright Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Buyer. Company shall execute any and all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other further actions as reasonably requested by Buyer and its successors, assigns and legal representatives to transfer ownership and control of the Company Intellectual Property Assets to Buyer, its successors or assigns, including, but not limited to, assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and to obtain, maintain, perfect, and protect the Company Intellectual Property Assets and Buyer's rights therein (the "Further Actions"). Company grants Buyer a limited power of attorney (coupled with an interest, in that Buyer has an interest in the Company Intellectual Property Assets, and that as a result, in addition to any other consequences under Law, this power is irrevocable and will survive Seller's dissolution) solely to execute and file any documents on behalf of Company to effect the Further Actions. All Further Actions undertaken by Company following the Effective Date shall be at Buyer's sole and exclusive expense.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this IP Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Company and Buyer with respect

to the Company Intellectual Property Assets. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in one (1) or more counterparts, in each case including by facsimile or portable document format (.pdf), each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy or dispute arising out of or related to this IP Assignment, any of the transactions contemplated hereby, the relationship of the Company and Buyer, and/or the interpretation and enforcement of the rights and duties of the Company and Buyer, whether arising in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Colorado (including in respect of the statute of limitations or other limitations period applicable to any such claim, controversy or dispute), without regard to any applicable principles of conflicts of Law that might require the application of the Laws of any other jurisdiction.
- 7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This IP Assignment, the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and other documents referred to herein or therein, including any exhibits and schedules hereto or thereto, contain the entire agreement between the Company and Buyer and supersede any prior understandings, agreements or representations by or between the Company and Buyer, written or oral, which may have related to the subject matter hereof in any way. This IP Assignment may not be amended or modified except: (a) by an instrument in writing duly signed by or on behalf of the Company and Buyer; or (b) by a waiver in accordance with the Asset Purchase Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and Buyer hereto have executed this IP Assignment as a contract under seal as of the Effective Date.

COMPANY:

MOBILE CANNING SYSTEMS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company

Name: Pat Hartman Title: Manager

BUYER:

CANSOURCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Paige Sopcic
Name: Paige Sopcic
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A

1. Patents (Patents and Patent Applications)

None.

2. Marks (Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications and Internet domain names)

U.S. Trademark No. 5,497,401 for CANSOURCE

CanSource.com domain name

Mobilecanningsystems.com domain name

3. Copyrights (Copyright Registrations and Copyright Applications)

None.

In connection with the "entire interest and the goodwill" assignment filed on July 31, 2023, wherein the ownership of US trademark CANSOURCE, (US Registration Number 5497401), transferred from Mobile Canning Systems, LLC to Cansource, LLC, the filer respectfully requests the documents be recorded "as is".

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION

ETAS ID: TM835608

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900789793

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mobile Canning Systems, LLC		12/06/2019	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cansource, LLC
Street Address:	2120 Miller Drive, Suite G
City:	Longmont
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80501
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5497401	CANSOURCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3057897540

Email: daniel.barsky@hklaw.com, joanna.crosby@hklaw.com,

ptdocketing@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Barsky

Address Line 1: 701 Brickell Ave., #3300 Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel J. Barsky

SIGNATURE: /daniel j.barsky/

DATE SIGNED: 08/30/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=Cansource assignment re-submission#page1.tif source=CoverSheet Mobile Canning Syste#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/30/2023 REEL: 008259 FRAME: 0849